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  Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm  

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

   2305 
  African coinage,   British West Africa, one tenth of a penny 
- fl orin, 1907-1956 (44) noted one tenth of a penny, 1907 
(KM.1) (Unc), shilling, 1913 (KM.12) (EF) and two shillings, 
1915H (KM.13) (small edge nicks, VF); East Africa, pice, 
1897 (KM.1), one cent - two shillings, 1906-1960 (51); 
Tanzania, fi ve senti - one shilingi, 1966 (4); Zanzibar, pysa, 
AH1299 (2), AH1304 (KM.1 [2], 7) (all VF-GVF).   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (102)  

 $250 

   2306 
  Albania,   silver 25 leke, 1970 proof, (KM.52.3); Bahamas, 
silver ten dollars, 1975 proof (KM.33); Dahomey, silver 
1000 francs, 1971 (KM.4.2), a total of 5.58 ounces of fi ne 
silver.   FDC.  (3)   

 $150 

   2307 
  Anguilla,   silver four coin proof set, 1970 (KM.PS5).   No case, 
some toning spots, otherwise FDC and scarce.    

 $100 

   2308 
  Austria,   silver issues, Ferdinand II, twelve kreuzer, 1621 
(KM.295); Leopold I, three kreuzer, 1688 (KM.1245); Joseph 
II, twenty kreuzer, 1780C EvS IK (KM.2067.1); Franz II, 
three kreuzer, 1818B (KM.2118).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

   2309 
  Austria,   collection of minors, 1841-1971, noted silver 
coins, twenty kreuzer, 1841A (KM.2208); fl orin, 1879 
(KM.2222); corona, 1916 (KM.2820); two corona, 1913 
(KM.2821); schilling, 1924, 1928, 1931 (KM.2835, 2843, 
2847); fi ve schilling, 1963 (KM.2889); ten schilling, 1958 
(2) (KM.2882); twenty fi ve schilling, 1956, 1957, 1959, 
1971 (KM.2881, 2883, 2887, 2910), combined total of 3.76 
ounces of fi ne silver.   Good fi ne - uncirculated.  (27)   

 $110 

   2310 
  Austria,   Maria Theresa thaler, 1780X (KM.T1); twenty fi ve 
schilling, 1958, 1962, 1963, 1964, 1965, 1967, 1968 (proof), 
1969, 1970 (KM.2884, 2892, 2893, 2895.1, 2897, 2901, 
2903, 2905, 2907) (9); fi fty schilling, 1964, 1965, 1967, 
1968, 1970, 1974, 1978 (KM.2896, 2898, 2902, 2904.1, 
2909, 2919, 2937) (7); one hundred schilling, undated (1974) 
(proof), (1975), (1976), 1977 (2, different), undated (1978), 
1979 (KM.2926, 2928, 2929, 2934, 2935, 2940, 2943) 
(7), combined total of nearly eleven ounces of fi ne silver.   
Extremely fi ne - FDC.  (24)   

 $280 

   2311 
  Austria,   thaler, 1780SF (KM.T1) restrike.   Uncirculated.  
(12)  

 $250 

   2312 
  Austria,   proof fi fty schilling, 1973 (5); mint fi fty schilling, 
1973 (5) (KM.2917).   Uncirculated - FDC.  (10)  

 $150 

   2313 
  Bahamas,   proof sets, 1970, 1971, 1973, 1974, 1982, 1983 
(KM.PS3, 4, 8, 10, 23, 24); mint sets, 1966 (KM.MS2), 
combined total of 13.57 ounces of fi ne silver.   In cases and 
packets of issue, some with foxing, otherwise uncirculated 
- FDC.  (7)  

 $350 

   2314 
  Bahamas,   proof silver ten dollars, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, 
1978 (KM.42, 68a, 76a [2], 78.2), combined total of 6.62 
ounces of fi ne silver.   In cases of issue, FDC.  (5)   

 $170 

    

 

 2315* 
  Bahamas,   Elizabeth II, proof fi ne silver one kilo one hundred 
dollars, 1992 Discovery of the New World (KM.195).   In 
timber case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection. 
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   2316 
  Barbados,   token coinage, penny, 1788, 1792 (KM.Tn 8, 10).   
Good fi ne; nearly very fi ne.  (2)   

 $60 

   2317 
  Barbados,   proof sets, 1973 (2), 1974, 1975, 1976, 1982 
(KM.PS1 [2], 2, 3, 4, 11), combined total of 11.49 ounces 
of fi ne silver.   Some packaging with foxing, otherwise FDC.  
(6)   

 $290 

   2318 
  Belgium,   fi ve francs, 1833 (KM.3.1); Bulgaria, one hundred 
leva, 1930BP (3) (KM.43), 1934 (2), 1937 (3) (KM.45).   
Good - fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

   2319 
  Belgium,   five francs, 1930 (KM.98); ten francs, 1930, 
Independence Centennial (KM.99); twenty francs, 1931 
(KM.102); silver fi fty francs, 1939 (KM.122.1) and 1958 
(KM.151.1).   Fine - uncirculated, some scarce.  (5)   

 $100 

   2320 
  Belize,   sterling silver proof sets, 1974, 1976, 1979, 1980 
(KM.PS2, 6, 12, 14); standard proof sets, 1979, 1981, 1982 
(KM.PS11, 15, 17), combined total of 8.68 ounces of fi ne 
silver.   In cases of issue, all outer boxes with foxing, last two 
sets scarce, FDC.  (7)  

 $290 

   2321 
  Bermuda,   proof sets, 1970 (KM.PS1) (2); proof crown, 1964 
(KM.14); proof dollar, 1972 (KM.22a); proof twenty fi ve 
dollars, 1977 (KM.25); mint crown, 1959, 1964 (KM.13, 
14); mint dollar, 1972 (3), 1981 (KM.22a [3], 28); mint one 
dollar, 1985 in card holder (KM.43) (2); philatelic numismatic 
cover with proof twenty fi ve dollars, 1975 (KM.23a); other 
coins, fi fty cents, 1981 (KM.19), one dollar, 1983 (KM.30); 
decimal currency set of mixed dates; combined total of 9.46 
ounces of fi ne silver.   Some coins without cases, otherwise 
uncirculated - FDC.  (17)   

 $250 

   2322 
  Bolivia,   silver issues, two reales, 1774JR (KM.53); four 
reales, 1802PP (KM.72); sol, 1830J (KM.94a)[with old 
ticket]; four soles, 1854MF (KM.123.2); half melgarejo 
and melgarejo, 1865 (KM.145.2, 146).   Very good - very 
fi ne.  (6)   

 $180 

   2323 
  Bolivia,   a selection of type coins, 1850s-1950s, includes 
several silver issues.   One coin holed, otherwise fine - 
uncirculated.  (23)  

 $200 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   2324 
  British Commonwealth,   Straits Settlements, one dollar 
1904 (nEF); British West Africa, 1913 (Unc); East Africa, 
shilling, 1952 (nUnc); Mauritius, twenty cents, 1877H (VF), 
quarter rupee, 1934 (nEF); Hong Kong, mil, 1866 (EF), other 
Commonwealth (4).   Fine - uncirculated.  (10)   

 $300 

   2325 
  British Honduras,   one cent, 1885, 1909, 1936, 1939, 1950, 
1954, 1961 (KM.6, 11, 19, 21, 24, 27, 30); fi ve cents, 1894, 
1911, 1945, 1965 (KM.7, 16, 22a, 31); ten cents, 1894, 
1936, 1944, 1965 (KM.8, 20, 23, 32); twenty fi ve cents, 
1897 (obverse scratches), 1906, 1919, 1952, 1962 (KM.9, 
12, 17, 26, 29); fi fty cents, 1897, 1907, 1919, 1971 (KM.10, 
13, 18, 28); also Belize, twenty fi ve cents, 1974, one dollar, 
1990 (KM.36, 99).   Very good - uncirculated.  (26) 

 $180 

Ex L.Thornton Collection. 

     

 2326* 
  British North Borneo,   bronze half cent, 1907H (KM.1).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $130 

     

 2327* 
  British North Borneo,   one cent, 1907H (KM.2).   Small tone 
spot near top of shield, underlying traces of mint red, a few 
light scratches, nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

   2328 
  British North Borneo,   bronze half cent, 1886H (KM.1); 
bronze cent, 1885H, 1886H, 1887H, 1890H (KM.2), 
copper-nickel cent, 1938H (KM.3); copper-nickel two and a 
half cents, 1920H (KM.4); copper-nickel fi ve cents, 1921H 
and 1941H (KM.5).   Fine - uncirculated.  (9)   

 $200 

   2329 
  British Virgin Islands,   proof sets, 1974, 1977, 1978, 1979, 
1980, 1982, 1983 (KM.PS2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13), combined 
total of 12.38 ounces of fi ne silver.   Outer boxes dirty, 
otherwise FDC.  (7)  

 $320 

   2330 
  British West Africa,   George V, shilling 1916H (KM.12); 
Mauritius, George V, silver half rupee, 1934 (KM.16).   Nearly 
uncirculated; uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 
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 2331* 
  British West Indies,   Tortola, 1805-24, silver quarter dollar 
(Charles IIII, Mexico moneyer F.M.) countermarked Tirtila 
in shaped rectangular indent on reverse of the original coin 
(Pr.13; KM.18).   Good fi ne.    

 $450 

   2332 
  Brunei,   one cent, AH1304 (KM.3); proof one dollar, 1970 
(KM.14); proof silver ten dollars, 1977 (KM.21); proof silver 
one hundred dollars, 1984 (KM.27) (no case); coin set, one 
sen - fi fty sen, 1980; loose coins, 1, 5, 10, 20, 50 sen, 1967 
(KM.4-8).   The fi rst coin very fi ne, the rest uncirculated - 
FDC, the proofs all scarce.  (10)   

 $200 

   2333 
  Burma,   Tok Coinage, Eastern Toks of the Nam region to the 
east of Chiengmai, and are contemporary with the Chiengmai 
toks in North-eastern Burma, issued (A.D. 1635-1768) 
continued until the 19th century, silver shell money to Tok 
coinage, (30.7 grams, 33-45mm), obv. disc of solid silver with 
convex lower surface stained with reddish brown application, 
(cf.Robinson & Shaw 4.1-3; M.2803-2805); fl attened disc of 
base silver (32.8 grams), pre-bullet money; Laos, Kingdom, 
(1591-1707), silver one and a half tamlung, 'Tiger tongue' 
money, issued from Vientiane, (55.2 grams), wheel stamped 
lat, the tiger tongue raised design on obverse, one character 
wheel in centre, plain reverse, (cf.Le May Pl.IV,1, M.3000).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   2334 
  Burma,   bronze pice, (1781) fi sh (KM.21); silver quarter (2), 
half and one rupees (1852) (KM.8,9,10); bronze pice, (1878) 
Lion (KM.25.1).   The fi rst holed, fi ne - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $350 

   2335 
  Cambodia,   silver two pe (half fuang), (1847-60) (KM.7.2).   
Very fi ne.  (10)   

 $60 

     

 2336* 
  Cambodia,   Norodom I, proof pattern silver piastre, 1860, 
plain edge (Bruce X9; KM.49; VG9).   Contact mark left 
obverse fi eld, otherwise brilliant nearly FDC and rare.   

 $10,000 

 Ex Kunker Sale 147 (lot 268).  

   2337 
  Canada,   Lower Canada (Bank of Montreal and Bank of 
Quebec), one sou, undated (3), halfpennies - pennies, 1837-
1852 (14); Upper Canada, halfpennies (3, one dated 1850 
is GEF), penny, 1850 (nearly EF).   Fine - good extremely 
fi ne.  (21)  

 $120 

   2338 
  Canada,   New Brunswick, halfpennies, pennies, one cent 
and twenty cents, 1843-1864 (8); Nova Scotia, halfpenny 
token of Starr & Shannon, also halfpennies, pennies, half 
cent and one cent, 1823-1864 (14); Prince Edward Island, 
Self Government and Free Trade token, 1857, Ships Colonies 
and Commerce token, undated, also one cent, 1871 (2, one 
GEF) (4).   Good - good extremely fi ne.  (26)  

 $200 

   2339 
  Canada,   Newfoundland, one cent - fi fty cents, 1865-1947, 
includes several silver issues.   Very good - nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (38)   

 $200 

   2340 
  Canada,   Newfoundland, George VI, small cent, 1938 
(KM.18).   Most mint red, uncirculated.    

 $80 

   2341 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1896 (KM.3); 
George V, 1919 (KM.23).   Very fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  
(2)   

 $80 

   2342 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, one cent - fi fty cents, 
1858-1980, includes many silver issues, some coins noted 
are one cent, 1890H, 1914 (KM.7, 21) (both with traces of 
mint red, nearly Unc); ten cents, 1909 broad leaves (nearly 
VF), 1918 (nearly Unc) (KM.10, 23); twenty cents, 1858 
(KM.4) (very scarce, good); twenty fi ve cents, 1881H (KM.5) 
(VF); fi fty cents, 1911 (KM.19) (VG/F).   Good - uncirculated.  
(100)  

 $300 
 Ex L.Thornton Collection. 

   2343 
  Canada,   specimen sets, 1973 (11) (KM.SS58) in red cases; 
mint set, 1973 (5) (KM.S1).   Uncirculated.  (16)  

 $120 

   2344 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, Montreal Olympics, 28-coin collection, 
Series I - VII, proof silver fi ve dollars (14) and ten dollars 
(14), 1973-1976 (KM.OCP1-7), over thirty ounces of fi ne 
silver.   In individual Series leather and timber cases with 
certifi cates, Series I certifi cate missing but extra Series IV, 
together with timber set case stand, leather cases with mouldy 
marks, coins FDC.  (7 sets)  

 $900 

   2345 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, Montreal Olympics 1976, 28-coin 
collection, series I-VII, each series a cased four coin proof 
silver set of fi ve dollars (2) and ten dollars (2) (KM.OCP1-7), 
over thirty ounces of fi ne silver.   In cases of issue, certifi cates 
and outer boxes with foxing, coins and cases FDC.  (28 coins 
in 7 cases)  

 $800 
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   2346 
  Canada,   Montreal Olympics 1976, series I and IV (KM.
MS1, 4), each series a cased four coin mint silver set of fi ve 
dollars (2) and ten dollars (2), 8.67 ounces of fi ne silver.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, the series IV case with foxing, 
all coins uncirculated.  (2 sets)   

 $250 

   2347 
  Canada,   proof-like set, 1975; proof sets, 1981, 1982, 1984, 
1986; USA, proof sets, 1968S - 1974S, 1976S (2), 1977S, 
1980S.   One 1987S, 1980S without cardboard outers, all 
USA sets' outers soiled, otherwise FDC.  (15)  

 $120 

   2348 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1981, 1982 (2), 1984, 1985, 
1988 (KM.PS1, 2 [2], 4, 5, 8); proof-like sets, 1971, 1972, 
1973, 1981 (KM.PL22, 23, 24, 33); specimen set, 1973 
(KM.SS59).   In cases of issue, one cent missing from 1971 
set, coins affected in 1971 and 1972 sets and cases marked, 
otherwise FDC.  (11)  

 $100 

   2349 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, specimen set, 1978 (KM.SS64); 
uncirculated sets, 1963, 1964, 1965 blunt fi ve, 1965 pointed 
fi ve, 1966, 1967 (2), 1968, 1970, 1971, 1973, 1977, 1978, 
1980, 1982-1985; also proof coins in 2x2 holders, one, fi ve, 
ten and twenty fi ve cents, 1967, ten and twenty fi ve cents, 
1968.   The sets in packets of issue, several include silver coins, 
uncirculated.  (25)  

 $150 

   2350 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof silver dollars, 1981-1987 
(KM.130, 133, 138, 140, 143, 149, 154); proof one dollar, 
1984 (KM.141); proof-like dollar, 1982 (KM.134); specimen 
silver dollars, 1971, 1973 (2), 1974-1978, 1979 (2), 1980 
(2) (KM.80, 83 [2], 88a, 97, 106, 118, 121, 124 [2]. 128 
[2]).   In cases of issue, FDC.  (21)   

 $200 

   2351 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof silver dollar, 1982 (KM.133) 
no case; silver dollars, 1935 (2), 1936, 1937, 1939, 1949, 
1950, 1958 (3), 1960, 1964 (2), 1965 blunt fi ve, 1966, 
1967 (KM.30 [2], 31, 37, 38, 47, 46, 55 [3], 54, 58 [2], 
64.1 [2], 70); other dollars, 1968 (2), 1970, 1973, 1974, 
1976, 1980, 1982, 1984 (KM.76.1 [2], 78, 82, 88, 76.2, 
120.1, 134, 141); heat shrinked plastic wrapped roll of 25 
x one dollar coins (KM.186) date not visible and end coins 
with verdigris; trade dollars for Vancouver (1976), Niagra 
Falls (1979), Jasper (1983), Monnaies Serge Huard (1985).   
A few very fi ne but mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated, the 
proof FDC.  (30 + roll)  

 $300 

   2352 
  Cayman Islands,   proof sets, 1974, 1982, 1983 (KM.PS3, 22, 
23); proof silver fi ve dollars, 1974 (KM.8); specimen silver 
twenty fi ve dollars, 1972 (KM.9), a total of 10.59 ounces of 
fi ne silver.   In cases and packets of issue, FDC.  (5)   

 $270 

   2353 
  China,   Wang Mang Dynasty, round one cash with square 
hole, (A.D. 7-23), Huo Quan, some varieties noted, (Hartill 
9.32ff, Sch.149ff) (38).   Some with oxidation, otherwise fi ne 
- good fi ne.  (81)   

 $100 

   2354 
  China,   The Tang Dynasty, Kingdom of Wu, round cash with 
square hole, (A.D. 618-907), mostly of the middle and late 
type c.A.D. 718-907, (Hartill 14.1-14.6 etc., cf.Sch. 312 ff., 
cf,TFP 312).   Many with some green oxidation, fair - good 
fi ne.  (200)   

 $140 

     

 2355* 
  China,   Five Dynasties, Later Liang dynasty, Emperor Zhu 
Wen? (A.D. 907-923), 'Kai Ping Tung bao', round cash with 
square hole, four characters around, diameter 32mm, (Sch. 
-, TFP 756 [Pl.74], Hartill 15.1).   Very fi ne, with green hoard 
patina, very rare.     

 $450 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2570). 

   2356 
  China,   Western Han Dynasty - Northern Sung Dynasty, 
'Pan Liang', round cash with square hole, (c206 B.C. - A.D. 
25), character each side on obverse, diameter 30mm (5), 
25mm, (14), (cf.Hartill 7.8, 7.15); Hsin Dynasty, Wang 
Mang Interregnum, (A.D. 7-23), diameter 26-28mm four 
characters around, issued A.D. 7-14, obv. 'Da Quan Wu Shi' 
(large coin fi fty), as minor varieties, (Hartill 9.1-9.4) (10); 
The Wu Zhu coins, round one cash with square hole, (from 
A.D. 25 - 6th century), various varieties, (cf.Hartill 10.2 
ff); (approx 60); The Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui 
Zong (1101-1125), round iron cash with square hole, issued 
1107-1110, (Hartill 16.424), (10).   Most with some rust, or 
green oxidation, otherwise fair - good fi ne.  (approx 100)  

 $150 

   2357 
  China,   a collection of selected round cash issues from the 
Western Han Dynasty, Wang Mang, Wu Zhu, Tang, Shu 
and Jin Dynasty, Southern Tang, Northern and Southern 
Sung and Ming Rebels, noted also an Ant nose piece.   All 
housed in a Numis album, generally fi ne - very fi ne, several 
scarce.  (60)   

 $120 

   2358 
  China,   a collection of round cash issues with much 
duplication from the Western Wu Zhu, Tang, Northern 
Sung Dynasty and Ming rebels, noted multiple two cash (33) 
including iron two cash (Hartill 16.424 [3], 16.440 [2]).   All 
housed on sheets partially described, generally fair - good 
fi ne, several scarce.  (305)   

 $200 

   2359 
  China,   Northern Dynasty, Northern Qi, 'Chang Ping Wu 
Zhu', (The constant and regular Wu Zhu), round one cash 
with square hole, (A.D. 550-577), some varieties noted, 
(Hartill 13.27, Sch.242) (6); others of 'Wu Xing Da Bu' (The 
Large Coin of the Five Elements), (Hartill 13.30, 13.31) (6); 
various issues of the Tang Dynasty (Hartill 14.30Ff) (15); 
issues of Su Zong ten cash (758-759), (Hartill 14.101) (3); 
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together with an assortment of various issues (28) including 
iron coins the Ban Liang Coins (Hartill 7.5), others (Hartill 
7.10, 8.6, 9.1), various Northern Sung Dynasty.   Mostly fi ne, 
some scarce.  (58)   

 $100 

   2360 
  China,   Northern Dynasty, Northern Qi, 'Chang Ping Wu 
Zhu', (The constant and regular Wu Zhu), round one cash 
with square hole, (A.D. 550-577), some varieties noted, 
(Hartill 13.27, Sch.242).   Fine - very fi ne, scarce.  (10)  

 $70 

     

 2361* 
  China,   Tartar Dynasties, Jin Dynasty (1115-1234), bronze 
multiple cash, in the name of King Wei Shao (1209-1213), 
with legend 'Zhi Ning yuan bao' issued 1213, 33mm, rev. 
splain, (Sch.-, TFP 1667, Hartill 18.68).   Good very fi ne and 
extremely rare.   

 $400 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2579). 

     

 2362* 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Ren Zong (A.D. 
1023-1063), issue of 1054-5, as three cash coin, obv. 'Zhi-
he-zhong-bao' in regular script, rev. Hao. (TPF 929, cf.Hartill 
16.143A, Sch.-).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr. Barrie Towers Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 1777) 
and Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 2575). 

   2363 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Zong (1101-
1125), iron one cash coins, all appear to be 'Xuan He tong 
bao' type, in Li script issued 1119-1125), (Hartill 16.490, 
Sch.665).   Many with iron oxidation, fair - fi ne.  (approx 
100)  

 $70 

   2364 
  China,   The Northern Sung Dynasty, a range of issues 
including Emperor Hui Zong (1101-1125), round large iron 
cash with square hole, issued 1119-1125, (Hartill 16.499), 
several other issues noted including (Hartill 16.320, 421, 
440).   Most with some rust, otherwise poor - very good.  
(approx 55)    

 $80 

   2365 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Zong (1101-
1125), large iron cash coins, 'Zheng He tong bao' type issued 
1111-1117, (10), (Hartill 16.451-454); other Northern Sung 
Dynasty mostly cash, various issues and rulers, (approx 110).   
Many with white lead oxidation, fair - fi ne.  (approx 120)  

 $100 

     

 2366* 
  China,   Southern Sung Dynasty, Ning Zong, with title 'Qing 
Yuan tong bao' (issued 1195-1224), round iron ten cash, 
issued 1195-1200, obv. 'Qing Yuan tong bao' with four 
characters, rev. 'yong', diameter 38mms, (Sch.-, TFP 1250 
[p.110], cf.Hartill 17.449).   Fine and very rare.    

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2370). 

    

 

 2367* 
  China,   Southern Sung Dynasty, Li Tsung, with title Tuan-
ping, (1225-1264), round copper ten cash, issued 1225-1227, 
obv. 'Da Song tong pao', with square hole, four characters 
around, rev. 'Dang shi' (10 cash), diameter 52mms, (Sch.-, 
TFP 1469 [p.121], cf.Hartill 17.686).   Very fi ne and very 
rare.    

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2371). 
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 2368* 
  China,   Yuan Dynasty, (1280-1368), round copper coin, 
uncertain ruler, obv. 'Yi Pan Ji Chang', with square hole, 
four characters around, rev. plain, diameter 41mm, (Sch.-, 
TFP -, Hartill -).   Very fi ne and very rare.    

 $900 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2375). 

    

 

 2369* 
  China,   The Ming Dynasty, Emperor Xi Zong, round ten 
cash with square hole, (A.D. 1621-1627), 'Tian Qi tong 
bao', four characters around broad fl an, ten cash, diameter 
47mm, rev. 'shi', (Hartill 20.228, Sch. 1222, TFP 2018).   
Very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Stephen Album Santa Rosa USA with their tickets. 

   2370 
  China,   Qing Rebels, Wu Shifan (1679-1681), copper cash, 
with title 'Hong Huo tong bao' around, plain reverses, 
(Hartill 21.121); other with reverse of Hu and Gong; others 
types of Geng  Jingzhong (1674-1676), (Hartill 21.122, 
21.123).   Most in need of conservation  fair - very fi ne.  
(approx 70)  

 $60 

     

 2371* 
  China,   Ch'ing (Qing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), Palace Coin, 70 mm, multiple cash 
coin, large size with reverse 'Long wang bao dian' (Palaces 
of the Dragon king), (Hartill -, Sch. -, TFP-).   Very fi ne and 
very rare.    

 $600 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2384). 
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 2372* 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), 52 mm, fi ve hundred cash coin, Board of 
Works Mint, old branch issue as a seven stroke 'bei' (Harwill 
22.765 [R7], Sch. -, cf.TFP 2446).   Very fi ne and rare.    

 $600 

   2373 
  China,   Ch'ing (Qing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), mint of Xi'an Shaanxi Province, 52mm, 
fi fty cash coin, 'Dang wushi', issued 1854, (Hartill 22.949); 
another ten cash, mint of Suzhou 'Dang shi' 40mm, issued 
1854-5, (Hartill 22.910); other cash various mints and rulers 
from the Qing Dynasty (26) together with copies of the large 
knife, spade round and square foot, key  and assorted large 
round issues mostly as fantasies (11).   First two coins very 
fi ne, fi rst scarce, others fi ne.  (39)  

 $80 

      

 2374* 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty, Emperor Qixiang (Ch'i-hsiang), 
(1861), 'Qixiang Tong Pao', rev. 'Dang shi' (value ten) and 
Board of Revenue mint, four characters on reverse, diameter 
34mm., issued August 1861-November 1861, 34 mm, 
(KM.C1-13 [$1000 VF], TFP 2588, cf.Sch. 1554A, Hartill 
22.1123).   Good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2386). 

     

 2375* 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty, Emperor Qixiang (Ch'i-hsiang), 
(1861), 'Qixiang Tong Pao', rev. 'dang shi' (value ten) and 
Board of Works Mint, four characters on reverse, diameter 
34mm, issued August 1861-November 1861, 32 mm, (KM.
C2-12 [$1,000 VF], TFP 2587, cf.Sch. 1554A, Hartill 
22.1124).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2387). 

   2376 
  China,   collection of cash, 17th century (12), 18th century 
(6), 19th century (4), 20th century (1), also silver coins 
(2) including dollar-sized (5 x 1901-1933), copper (6) and 
modern (4), all different mints and varieties, mostly identifi ed 
with Schjoth or Krause numbers.   Stored in 2x2 holders, fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (54)  

 $350 

   2377 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver boat shaped sycee 
ingots (2), one same as type Shanxi Fushou small silver ingot, 
0.4 ounce (13.9 grams), with two characters in rectangular 
block 'Xi Xi' (double joy), Cribb XXV Group B; another 
plain boat shaped sycee ingot without any characters, 
Shandong Province, one ounce (32.2 grams) Cribb XXVII 
Group A; (Cribb 268 [Pl.41] and 288 [Pl.42]).   Very fi ne 
and scarce.  (2)   

 $100 

   2378 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver boat shaped 
sycee ingots (2), one same as type Shanxi Fushou small silver 
ingot, 1.2 ounce or tael (36.7 grams), with two characters in 
rectangular block 'Xi Xi' (double joy), Cribb XXV Group B; 
another similar shaped sycee ingot with one character, 'Fu' 
(blessings), one ounce (34.3 grams)  Cribb XXIV Group B; 
(Cribb 268 [Pl.41] and 202 [Pl.40]).   Very fi ne and scarce.  
(2)   

 $120 

    

 2379* 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver boat shaped 
sycee ingot, similar as type to Russo-Chinese small silver 
ingot, 2.0 ounce (64.4 grams), with two sets of characters 
in two rectangular blocks uncertain readings, (cf.Cribb 337 
[Pl.44]).   Very fi ne and rare.    

 $100 
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 2380* 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), late empire period, 
Guizhou Province small round ingots Cribb LI, Group B, 
silver as half a sphere of 1.2 ounce (36.2 grams), bank ingot 
cast at the Guizhou Provincial Bank, 'Gui Zhou Guan Qian 
Ju' (Guizhou Offi cial Coin Bureausavings bank) framed 
within a linear rectangle, as a block of three characters, 
(Cribb 653 [Pl.56] for similar example).   Very fi ne and 
rare.    

 $100 

   2381 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), late empire period, 
Guizhou Province small round ingots Cribb LI, Group C, 
silver as half a sphere of 0.75 ounce (25.3 grams), bank 
ingot cast at a savings bank, 'Shang Jie Tang' (savings 
bank) framed within a linear rectangle, as a block of three 
characters, (Cribb 657 [Pl.56] for similar example).   Very 
fi ne and rare.    

 $80 

   2382 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), late empire period, 
Guizhou Province small round ingots Cribb LI, Group C, 
silver as half a sphere of 0.75 ounce (25.4 grams), bank 
ingot cast at a savings bank, 'Shang Jie Tang' (savings 
bank) framed within a linear rectangle, as a block of three 
characters, (Cribb 657 [Pl.56] for similar example).   Very 
fi ne and rare.    

 $80 

    

 2383* 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty (1644-1911), late empire period, 
rectangular block small ingot cf.Cribb LVI, of 1.00 ounce 
(31.4 grams), an ingot cast with two small banks of 
characters each framed within a small rectangle, as block of 
two and three characters, (cf.Cribb 685 [Pl.57 for shape]).   
Very fi ne and rare.    

 $100 

   2384 
  China,   Empire, two cash, 1907 (KM.Y8.1); ten cash (KM.
Y10.5, Y27), twenty cash, 1907 (KM.Y11.2, Y21, Y21.5); 
fi ve cash Chihli, 1906 (KM.Y9c); ten cash Anhwei (KM.
Y36A.1); ten cash Hupeh (KM.Y10j.4, Y120.A3, Y122); 
ten cash Kiangnan, 1905 (KM.Y138.1); ten cash Shangtung 
(KM.Y221a).   Fine - very fi ne, several scarce, all in packets 
described.  (14)  

 $100 

   2385 
  China,   Empire, twenty cash (Hu Poo), (KM.Y5); ten cash 
Fukien, 1906, (KM.Y.105); Republic, copper ten cash (KM.
Y303, Y306.1, Y307a, Y324, Y347), Hunan, 1922 (KM.
Y402.1); Sinkiang, 1929 (KM.Y44b); Szechuan, 1912 
(KM.Y447a); Honan, two hundred cash 1928 (KM.Y396); 
Sinkiang, two hundred cash (KM.Y39.1).   First coin extremely 
fi ne, others fi ne - very fi ne, all in packets described.  (12)  

 $150 

     

 2386* 
  China,   Empire, silver dollar, year 3 (1911) (KM.Y.31).   
Chopmark on reverse, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $550 

 Slabbed by NGC as VF details chopmarked.  

     

 2387* 
  China,   Empire, silver dollar, year 3 (1911) (KM.Y.31).   
Cleaned, very fi ne.   

 $450 

     

 2388* 
  China,   Empire, silver dollar, year 3 (1911) (KM.Y.31).   
Cleaned, very fi ne.   

 $450 

   2389 
  China,   Empire, silver fi ve cent pieces, Anhwei, year 25 (KM.
Y41.1); Fengtien, year 25 (KM.Y83); Fukien, 1903-8 (KM.
Y102.1); Szechuan, blundered legends, (KM.234.1).   Very 
fi ne or better, all in packets described.  (4)  

 $100 
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 2390* 
  China,   Empire, Chihli Province, under Empire, silver dollar, 
Pei Yang type, cloud connected, year 34 (1908) (KM.Y.73.2).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Slabbed by PCGS as genuine not gradable.  

     

 2391* 
  China,   Empire, Fukien Province, silver ten cents, 1912, (KM.
Y.380).   Lightly toned, fi ne.   

 $200 

 Slabed by ANACS as Fine (F15). 

   2392 
  China,   Empire, Fukien, silver twenty cents, (KM.104.1); 
Hupeh, ten cents, 1895-1907 (KM.Y124.1), twenty cents 
(KM.125.1); Kwangtung, ten cents (KM.Y200), twenty 
cents (KM.Y201).   Fine - nearly very fi ne, all in packets 
described.  (5)  

 $80 

     

 2393* 
  China,   Empire, Hupeh Province, silver dollar, undated 
(issued 1895-1907)(KM.Y.127.1).   Chopmarks, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Slabbed by NGC as VF details chopmarked.  

     

 2394* 
  China,   Empire, Hupeh Province, Hsuan T'ung, silver dollar, 
undated (issued 1909-1911), obv. facing dragon (KM.Y.131).   
Some surface marks, toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 
 Slabbed by PCGS as genuine not gradable.  

     

 2395* 
  China,   Empire, Kiangnan Province, silver twenty cents, 
dated 1898, (KM.Y.143A.1, L&M 220).   Cleaned, hairlines, 
very fi ne.   

 $100 
 Slabbed by NGC as VF with excessive surface hairlines. 

     

 2396* 
  China,   Empire, Kiangnan Province, silver dollar, dated 1904, 
rev. with initials HAH & CH, and dots, obv. facing dragon 
(KM.Y.145a.13).   Graffi ti initial and edge nick on reverse, 
toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 
 Slabbed by PCGS as genuine not gradable.  

     

 2397* 
  China,   Empire, Szechuan Province, silver ten cents, undated 
(1898-1908) (KM.Y.235, L&M 350).   Lightly toned, good 
fi ne with minor scratches.   

 $150 

 Slabbed by NGC as Fine details, scratches. 
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part

 2398* 
  China,   Republic, Kiangsi, Rebel Coinage, copper ten cash 
1911 (KM.Y411) (illustrated); another 1912, fi ve petal 
rosettes on reverse (KM.Y412).   Very fi ne, fi rst very rare, 
second scarce, all in packets described.  (2)  

 $250 

   2399 
  China,   Republic, Taiwan, ten cents, year 38 (KM.Y531) 
(Unc); fi fty cents, year 38 (KM.Y532) (EF); ten cents, year 
44 (KM.Y533); twenty cents, year 39 (KM.Y534); fi fty 
cents, year 43 (KM.Y535); one dollar, year 49 (KM.Y536).   
Extremely fi ne - uncirculated, all in packets described.  (6)   

 $80 

    

 2400* 
  China,   Republic, Yunnan Province, silver four and a half 
stamped remittance ingot as a 4.5 taels sycee ingot or saddle 
pack (pack saddle) with fi ve blocks of stamps, c1910 (140 
grams), (cf.Cribb 751ff, cf.M.4057-4085).   Very fi ne.   

 $600 

    

 2401* 
  China,   Republic, Yunnan Province, silver four and a half 
stamped remittance ingot as a 4.5 taels sycee ingot or saddle 
pack (pack saddle) with fi ve blocks of stamps, c1910 (140 
grams), (cf.Cribb 751ff, cf.M.4057-4085).   Very fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 2402* 
  China,   Republic, Yuan Shih-kai, silver dollar, Yr3 (1914) 
(KM.Y329.b, L&M 63).   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Slabbed by NGC as AU55.   

   2403 
  China,   Republic, silver dollars, 1914 (27) (KM.329), 1927 
(7) (KM.318a) one with loop mount, dollar (yuan) 1933 (7) 
(KM.345).   Good - nearly uncirculated.  (41)  

 $950 

     

 2404* 
  China,   Republic, silver dollar, undated (1927), obv. Sun 
Yat-sen to left, rev. MEMENTO, commemorating birth of 
the Republic, with two rosettes at top (KM.Y.318a.2).   Good 
extremely fi ne with some mint bloom.    

 $100 

   2405 
  China,   Republic, Sun Yat-sen silver dollar, Yr 23 (1934) 
(KM.Y345) also Yuan Shih-kai silver ten cents, Yr.3 (1914) 
(Km.Y329).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   2406 
  China,   various including Empire, Provincial, Republic and 
Taiwan coins, mostly silver twenty cents, early 20th century, 
also a small number of Japanese fi fty and one hundred yen 
and a few other countries.   Stored in a small coin album, 
mostly very fi ne or better.  (86)    

 $150 

   2407 
  China,   various including Empire, Provincial, Republic and 
Taiwan issues, includes several silver issues, noted Republic 
silver dollars, Yr 3 (1914), Yr 9 (1920) Yuan Shi-kai (KM.
Y.329, 329.6) and undated (1927) Sun Yat-sen (KM.
T.318a.1).   Some coins with chopmarks, mostly very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (43)   

 $100 
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   2408 
  Cook Islands,   proof sets, 1972, 1973 two coin set, 1973 nine 
coin set, 1975 (2), 1976 (2), 1977, 1978, 1979 (KM.PS1, 2, 
4, 8 [2], 9[2], 10, 11, 12), combined total of 5.8 ounces of 
fi ne silver; specimen set, 1981 (KM.MS13).   Most certifi cates 
and 1973 case with foxing, no case with one 1976 set and 
last set, otherwise FDC.  (11)   

 $150 

   2409 
  Cook Islands,   silver proof set of two coins, 1973 Cook's 
2nd Pacifi c Voyage (KM.PS4); specimen silver fi fty dollars, 
1974 Churchill (KM.11), combined total of 4.7 ounces of 
fi ne silver.   In cases of issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $120 

   2410 
  Cook Islands,   mint one dollar, 1972, 1974, 1986 (KM.7 
[2], 31); proof silver two dollars, 1973 (KM.8); proof silver 
twenty fi ve dollars, 1977 (KM.18).   The fi rst and third coins 
in cases, the fourth coin toned, uncirculated - FDC.  (5)   

 $60 

   2411 
  Cook Islands,   proof silver issues, two dollars, 1973; fi ve 
dollars, 1976; ten dollars, 1978; twenty fi ve dollars, 1977, 
1988; fi fty dollars, 1974 (KM.8, 15, 21, 18, 42, 11a), 
combined total of 7.47 ounces of fi ne silver.   In cases of 
issue, FDC.  (6)   

 $200 

   2412 
  Cook Islands,   Perth Mint, Elizabeth II, Australian Fauna 
Silver Coin Series, proof one ounce silver with colour one 
dollar set of fi ve, 1998 (KM.PS22).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate number 316, FDC.    

 $180 

   2413 
  Cook Islands,   Perth Mint, Elizabeth II, Australian Flora 
Silver Coin Series, proof one ounce silver with colour one 
dollar set of fi ve, 1999 (KM.PS-).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate number 46, FDC.    

 $180 

   2414 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Space Series, proof 
one ounce silver and enamel one dollar, 2007 Sputnik, 
2008 1st Man in Space, 2009 1st Man on Moon, 2009 1st 
Space Walk, 2010 1st Space Shuttle (KM.471, -, 701, -, -), 
fi ve ounces of fi ne silver.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (5)  

 $150 

   2415 
  Cook Islands,   Perth Mint, Elizabeth II, proof silver one 
dollar, 2004 (KM.-); Great Britain, Elizabeth II, proof silver 
one crown, 1981, mint one crown, 1981 (carded) (S.4229), 
mint fi fty pence, 1973 EEC (S.4224); Ireland, mint coinage, 
farthing - halfcrown, 1959 (farthing), 1964 (the rest) (KM.9-
11, 12a-16a); Western Samoa, tala, 1970 Pope (KM.10).   In 
packets and cases, the fi rst two with certifi cates, the 1973 
EEC packaging foxing affected, otherwise uncirculated 
- FDC.  (6)   

 $60 

   2416 
  Crete,   lepton, 1901A, two lepton, 1901A, fi ve lepta, 1900A, 
twenty lepta, 1900A (KM.1, 2, 3, 5).   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

     

 2417* 
  Crete,   Prince George, silver fi ve drachmai, 1901 Paris Mint 
(KM.9).   A few small edge nicks, good fi ne and scarce.   

 $140 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection.   

     

 2418* 
  Cyprus,   Edward VII, bronze piastre, 1908 (KM.12).   Even 
brown patina, good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection.  

   2419 
  Cyprus,   proof set, 1963 (KM.PS12); quarter piastre - forty 
fi ve piastres, 1879-1930 (33) some noted items, quarter 
piastre, 1882H, 1922 (2) (KM.1.1, 16 [2]); half piastre, 
1879, 1930 (KM.2, 17); one piastre, 1886, 1930 (KM.3.2, 
18); four and a half piastres, 1901 (KM.5); nine piastres, 
1901 (2), 1907 (KM.6 [2], 9); eighteen piastres, 1921, 1938 
(KM.14, 26); forty fi ve piastres, 1928 (KM.19); shillings, 
1947, 1949 and fl orins, 1947, 1949; one mil - fi ve hundred 
mils, 1956-1981 (12) and one pound, 1974 (KM.46).   Very 
good - FDC.  (51)  

 $300 

   2420 
  Czechoslovakia,   fi ve korun, 1925 (KM.10); ten korun, 1928 
(KM.12), 1932 (KM.15), 1954 (KM.40), 1957 (KM.48[2], 
47.1[2]), 1964 (2) (KM.56); twenty five korun, 1954 
(KM.41); fi fty korun, 1947 (KM.24), 1949 (2) (KM.28); one 
hundred korun, 1948 (KM.26 [2], 27 [2]), 1949 (2) (KM.30), 
1951 (2) (KM.33).   Fine - uncirculated.  (22)  

 $120 
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 2421* 
  Dalmatia,   Ragusa (Dubrovnik), (c.1337), silver grosso, 
(1.12 grams), obv. S BLASIVS RAGVSII, St. Blasius standing 
facing, raising hand in benediction and holding crozier, rev. 
IC - XC across fi eld, Christ standing facing within pearled 
mandorla, raising hand in benediction and holding Gospels, 
(CNI VI 29, Rengjeo 1536).   Toned, very fi ne, scarce.   

 $100 
 Ex Ancient Numismatic Enterprise, USA with tickets.   

   2422 
  Dalmatia,   Ragusa, tallero Rettorale, 1768 (Dav 1639).   
Good fi ne.   

 $220 

     

 2423* 
  Denmark,   Christian IX, silver twenty fi ve ore, 1900/800 
(KM.796.2).   Toned, uncirculated.    

 $90 

   2424 
  Denmark,   Christian IX, bronze two ore, 1913 (KM.813.1), 
silver ten ores, 1882 and 1903 (KM.795.1,.2).   Good very 
fi ne; very fi ne; uncirculated, all scarce.  (3)  

 $200 

   2425 
  Danzig,   two pfennig, 1926 (KM.140); fi ve pfennig, 1923, 
1932 (KM.142, 151) (2); ten pfennig, 1923, 1932 (3) 
(KM.143, 152 [3]) (4); half gulden, 1932 (KM.153); gulden, 
1923, 1932 (KM.145, 154); two gulden, 1923 (KM.146).   
Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (11)   

 $290 

   2426 
  East Africa,   George V - George VI, shillings, 1922, 1922H, 
1924, 1944SA, 1945SA, 1948 and 1952.   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (7)   

 $70 

   2427 
  Egypt,   a collection of various issues including the following 
KM numbers 241, 277, 287 (Unc), 293 (3), 294 (year 33), 
301 (Unc), 306 (3), 335, 349 (F), 364 (Unc), 365, 369, 383a, 
422, 442.   Good - uncirculated, all in packets described.  
(45)  

 $80 

   2428 
  Egypt,   Abdul Hamid II (1876-1909), silver twenty qirsh, 
1293/24, 1293/44, (KM.296); Mohammad V (1909-
1914), silver twenty qirsh, 1327/3, 1327/4, 1327/6 (6) 
(KM.310), silver fi ve qirsh 1327.3, 1327/6 (6) (KM.308), 
qirsh 1327/6 (KM.306); British Protectorate, ten piastres 
1917, 1917H (KM.319, 320); Fuad I, silver ten piastres 
1923 (2), (KM.337); First Republic, twenty piastres, 1956 
(KM.383a); another Suez Canal, 1956 (KM.385); United 
Arab Republic, Nasser fi fty piastres 1970 (KM.423).   Fine 
- nearly uncirculated.  (25)  

 $400 

   2429 
  Egypt,   Abdul Hamid II (1876-1909), silver twenty qirsh, 
1293/10 (3), 1293/22, 1293/29, 1293/30 (KM.296); 
Mohammad V (1909-1914), silver twenty qirsh, 1327/4, 
1327/6 (4) (KM.310); First Republic, fi fty piastres, 1956 
British Evacuation (KM.386); United Arab Republic, silver 
pound, Al Azhar mosque 1961 (3) (KM.424); Yemen Arab 
Republic, silver riyal, 1963 (KM.Y31).   Poor - uncirculated.  
(16)  

 $300 

   2430 
  Egypt,   twentieth century silver issues, fi ve qirsh, AH1327/6 
(KM.308); ten qirsh, AH1293/33 (KM.295); two piastres, 
1917H (KM.317.2); fi ve piastres, 1917 (KM.318.1); ten 
piastres, 1917 (KM.319); fi ve piastres, AH1352 (1933) 
(KM.349); AH1358 (1939); ten piastres, AH1356 (1937) 
(KM.367).   Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (8)  

 $150 

   2431 
  Estonia,   one mark - ten marka, 1922-1926 (9); sent - two 
krooni, 1929-1936 (15) noted one kroon, 1933 (KM.14) 
(EF); also, one kroon, 1998.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (25)   

 $190 

   2432 
  Falkland Islands,   proof set, 1980 (KM.PS4); mint set, 1987 
(KM.MS1); coinage set, 1974 and uncirculated set, 1982 
(KM.-); proof silver twenty fi ve pounds, 1985 (KM.20); 
proof silver fi fty pence, 1977, 1982, 1983 (KM.10a, 18a, 
19a); mint fi fty pence, 1977 (3), 1980 (2), 1981, 1982 (3, 
two cased, one on card), 1983 (on card), twenty pence, 
1982; combined total of nearly seven ounces of fi ne silver.   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (19)  

 $200 

   2433 
  Fiji,   George VI - Elizabeth II, halfpennies, 1940-1954, 
assorted dates.   Very good - uncirculated.  (31)  

 $100 

   2434 
  Fiji,   set of fl orins (14) 1934-1936, 1937, 1941, 1942S-1943S, 
1945, others (5) 1957-1965; set of pennies (25) 1934-1968.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (39)  

 $100 

   2435 
  Fiji,   set of halfpennies - fl orins, 1934-1968, missing a few 
dates and includes some extras, some better coins such as 
1940 halfpenny, 1934 penny, sixpence and shilling and 1941 
fl orin.   Stored in Dansco press-in album, this damaged, very 
good - uncirculated.  (88)  

 $120 

   2436 
  Fiji,   half pennies 1954 (20) pennies (Edward VIII, 1936) 
(20) and threepences, 1961 (20).   All in 2x2 holders, mostly 
uncirculated.  (60)  

 $200 

   2437 
  Fiji,   1934-1965, halfpenny - fl orin, including sixpence to 
fl orin, 1934-1941 (1kg), 1942-1943 (.750kg); also some 
decimal issues.   Fair - very fi ne.  (100s)  

 $1,000 



249

   2438 
  Fiji,   pre decimal coins, 1934-1965, halfpennies (14) includes 
1940 (2), pennies (30) includes 1936 and 1937 (both Unc), 
threepences (25), sixpences (21), shillings (15), florins 
(25); also decimal coins, one cent - fi fty cents (39).   In 2x2 
holders, many silver coins, some fi ne but mostly very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (170)   

 $200 

   2439 
  Fiji,   proof sets, 1972 two coin silver set, 1976 seven coin 
silver set (2), 1978 (2), 1980 (2), 1982, 1983 (KM.PS4, 2 
[2], 3 [2], 6 [2], 7, 8); mint sets, 1969, 1978, 1983, 1984 (2) 
(KM.MSB1, MS3, 6, 7 [2]), combined total of 6.40 ounces 
of fi ne silver.   In case and packets of issue, some moisture 
affected, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (14)  

 $200 

   2440 
  Fiji,   proof fi fty cents, 1979 (2) (KM.44); proof one dollar, 
1970 (2), proof silver one dollar, 1970 (KM.33 [2], 33a); 
proof silver ten dollars, 1977 (2), 1980 (2) (KM.40 [2], 46 
[2]); proof silver twenty fi ve dollars, 1974 (2), 1975 (KM.34 
[2], 37).   In cases of issue, FDC.  (12)  

 $210 

   2441 
  France,   Louis XV, silver ecu, 1735A (KM.486.1); German 
East Africa, silver rupee, 1911J (KM.10) and Austria, silver 
fi ve schilling 1934 (KM.2853).   Nearly very fi ne; good very 
fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   2442 
  France,   Louis XV, ecu, 1760, Province of Bearn; Louis XVI, 
ecu, 1783/2K (Bordeaux); Napoleon Consul, fi ve francs, 
L'an 6A (1797-8); Louis XVIII, fi ve francs, 1814K; Third 
Republic, fi ve francs, 1877A.   Very good - extremely fi ne.  
(5)  

 $150 
 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection. 

   2443 
  France,   Louis XV, ecu, 1795, mm cow, Province of Bearn 
(KM.487), ecu, 1761A (KM.512.1); Charles X, fi ve francs, 
1828A (KM.728.1); Louis Philippe I, fi ve francs, 1847A 
(KM.749.1); Napoleon III, fi ve francs, 1869BB (KM.799.2).   
Fair - fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

   2444 
  France,   First Empire Napoleon, five francs, 1812W 
(KM.694.16), 1812Q (KM.694.12); First Restoration 
1814-1815, Louis XVII, fi ve francs, 1814K (KM.706.3); 
Second Kingdom 1815-1847, Louis XVIII, five francs, 
1822A (KM.711.1); Louis Philippe I, fi ve francs, 1831MA 
(KM.744.6).   Fair - good fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

   2445 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, five francs, 1833A, 1838A 
(2), 1839A, 1844A (KM.749.1), 1832B (KM.749.2), 
1846BB (KM.749.3), 1835D (KM.749.4), 1844W, 1845W 
(KM.748.13).   Good - good fi ne.  (10)  

 $200 

   2446 
  France,   one centime - one hundred francs, 1832-1979, noted 
one and two francs, 1871A (KM.822.1, 817.1), fi ve francs, 
1832T (KM.749.12), also several other silver coins including 
silver fi ve francs, 1960-1968 (8).   Mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  
(111)   

 $150 

   2447 
  France,   fi ve francs, 1849A (2) (KM.761.1), 1875A (3) 
(KM.820.1), 1878K (KM.820.2); twenty francs, 1933, 1938 
(2) (KM.879).   Very good - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $180 

   2448 
  France,   ten francs, 1965 (3), 1966 (4), 1967 (2) (KM.932); 
New Hebrides, one hundred francs, 1966 (5) (KM.1).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $300 

   2449 
  France,   silver fifty francs, 1976, 1977 (KM.941.1); 
commemorative 100 francs 1983 (KM.951.1) (2); 1984 
(KM.955) (2); 1993 (KM.1023, cased); 1993 proof 
(KM.1032, cased), total weight of fi ne silver 4.7 ounces.   
Unc - FDC.  (8)  

 $150 

   2450 
  France and French Colonial,   various issues including one 
piastre 1909A, twenty cents 1937, both from French Indo 
China, French India, silver Arcot rupee 1221/43 (KM.15); 
others, one francs, 1866BB, 1916.   Very fine - nearly 
uncirculated.  (19)  

 $150 

   2451 
  Gambia,   eight shillings, 1970 (KM.7). Uncirculated.   (74, 
2. 6kg)  

 $300 

     

 2452* 
  German East Africa,   silver half rupie, 1897 (KM.4).   Gem 
uncirculated.    

 $300 

   2453 
  German East Africa,   pesa, 1892 (2) (KM.1); half heller, 
1904A (KM.6); one heller, 1904A (2), 1910J (KM.7); fi ve 
heller, 1908J, 1914J, 1916T (2) (KM.11, 13, 14.2 [2]); ten 
heller, 1909J (KM.12); twenty heller, 1916T (copper) (2, one 
with pointed tops on Ls), (brass) (3, one with pointed tops 
on Ls) (KM.15, 15a); quarter rupie, 1901, 1913J (KM.3, 
8); half rupie, 1904A (KM.9); rupie, 1892, 1908J (KM.2, 
10); two rupien, 1893 (KM.5).   Some coins very scarce, fi ne 
- nearly uncirculated.  (22)   

 $600 

   2454 
  Germany,   Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, thaler, 1613 (Dav 6285, 
KM.7).   Very fi ne.   

 $270 
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 2455* 
  Germany,   Nuremburg, silver thaler, 1630 (Km.93).   Fine/
good fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 2456* 
  Germany,   Regensburg, Francis II, silver thaler 1793 
(KM.469; Dav.2633).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $400 
 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection. 

   2457 
  Germany,   Baden, half kreuzer, 1856, kreuzer, 1868, 1871, 
three kreuzer, 1866 (KM.230, 250, 242, 246); Bavaria, 
two mark, 1876D (KM.505); Hamburg, one dreiling, 1855 
(KM.275); Hanover, pfennig, 1838B (KM.173.2); German 
Empire, fi ve pfennig, 1888E, 1892E, half mark, 1917D, 
mark, 1915A (Unc) (KM.1, 10, 17, 14); Weimer Republic, 
fi fty pfennig, 1935E (KM.49), medallic fi ve mark, 1927D 
(Bruce X.1); Third Reich, fi ve reichsmark, 1936A (KM.86); 
Federal Republic, two mark, 1951J (KM.111); Saarland, fi fty 
franken, 1954 (KM.3) (Unc).   Fine - uncirculated.  (16)  

 $200 

   2458 
  Germany,   Prussia, three pfennig, 1867A, 1867B (KM.482); 
silber groschen, 1869A (KM.485); two mark, 1901A, 
1902A, 1904A, 1913A (Unc) (KM.525, 522 [2], 532); three 
mark, 1912A, 1913A (2, different, the second Unc), 1914A 
(KM.527, 534, 535, 538).   Fine - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $170 

   2459 
  Germany,   Litzmannstadt (Lodz) Ghetto, Concentration 
Camp tokens for fi ve pfennig, ten mark (2) and twenty 
mark, 1943 (Campbell No.4750, 4753b, 4754).   Very good 
- very fi ne.  (4)  

 $170 

   2460 
  Germany,   a selection of type coins, 1935-1969, Third Reich 
(15), Federal Republic (11), several in silver.   Mostly very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (26)  

 $200 
 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   2461 
  Germany,   ten mark, Olympic series, 1972D, F, G (2), J (2) 
(KM.130), 1972F (3), G (7) (KM.131), 1972 D (3), F (2), G 
(2), J (3) (KM.132), 1972D (2), F (2), G (3), J (3) (KM.133), 
1972D (3), F (2), G (2), J (3) (KM.135).   Extremely fi ne -  
uncirculated.  (46)  

 $270 

   2462 
  Greece,   1833-1964, ten lepta - thirty drachma, mixed 
quantities of assorted dates, including fi ve drachma, 1833A 
(KM.20), 1876(A) (KM.46); thirty drachma, 1964 (5).   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (100s)  

 $220 

   2463 
  Greece,   fi ve lepta - thirty drachmai, 1893-1973, noted silver 
thirty drachmai, 1963 (KM.86); Ionian Islands, lepton, 1862 
(KM.34) (2, one EF with trace of mint red).   One coin worn, 
the rest very good - uncirculated.  (26)   

 $60 

   2464 
  Greece,   partial type collection, 1860s-1960s, includes some 
silver issues.   Fine - uncirculated.  (34)  

 $110 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   2465 
  Guyana,   as Essequibo & Demerary, half stiver, 1813, stiver, 
1813, quarter guilder, 1809, 1835, half guilder, 1816, guilder, 
1816, 1835 (KM.9, 10, 4, 17, 12, 13, 19), as British Guiana, 
one eighth guilder, 1836, fourpence, 1891, 1910, 1925, 
1943 (KM.22, 26, 27, 29, 30), also Great Britain as used 
in colony, groats, 1836, 1854 (S.3817, 3913).   Very good 
- extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $200 

   2466 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1894 
(KM.9.1).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 2467* 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1867/6 (KM.10).   
Uneven tone, nearly extremely fine and rare in this 
condition.   

 $800 
 Ex Spink Australia Sale.  
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 2468* 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria, one dollar, 1867 (KM.10).   
Nicely toned, some small edge nicks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $200 

   2469 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria to George V, one mil 1865 (2), 
1866 (KM.2, 3); one cent 1905H and 1934; silver fi ve cents 
1886, 1887, 1900H, 1901, 1904 (2), 1905; silver ten cents 
1874H, 1876H, 1885, 1890H (2), 1902, 1904.   Extremely 
fi ne - choice uncirculated.  (19)  

 $200 

   2470 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria to Edward VII, silver twenty 
cents 1888, 1890H, 1893, 1898 (KM.7); silver fi fty cents, 
1891 (KM.9.1) 1902 and 1904 (KM.15).   Nearly fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (7)   

 $200 

   2471 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria to Elizabeth II, incomplete 
type set in Supreme album, includes Edward VII fi fty cents 
1905, George V cent 1924 full original mint red.   Fine - 
uncirculated.  (24)  

 $400 

     

part

 2472* 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, mil -  one dollar, 
1863-1984, mostly pre 1940, several silver issues, noted mil, 
1866 (KM.3) with some mint red [illustrated], fi fty cents, 
1891, 1905 (KM.9.1, 15), also a Queen Victoria crown size 
medal, 1894 featuring obverse of one dollar coin .   Mostly 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (52) 

 $150 
Ex L.Thornton Collection. 

   2473 
  Hong Kong,   Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, includes twenty 
cents 1892, fi ve cents 1891H, however mostly base metal 
issues, many better coins in 2x2 holders, described, also 
Territory of New Guinea (6), China, Republic silver dollar, 
Singapore (5) others (7).   Very good - uncirculated.  (99)  

 $150 

   2474 
  Hungary,   silver fi ve pengo 1938 (2), fi fty and one hundred 
forint 1972, mint and proof pairs; Germany, ten mark silver, 
1972 (Olympics) (4); Great Britain set of three silver medals 
Church Music Trust 1968; Canada, 1976 Olympics fi ve (17) 
and ten dollars (12) silver coins mostly cased.   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (42)  

 $500 

   2475 
  Indonesia - Malaysia,   a quantity of tin pitis coins of various 
types.   Poor - very good, an interesting research lot.  (approx 
190)  

 $120 

   2476 
  Israel,   proof silver fi ve lirot, 1973 (KM.75.2); proof silver 
twenty fi ve lirot, 1974, 1976 (KM.79.2, 86.2); reform 
coinage, proof silver sheqel, 1981, 1983, 1984, 1985 
(KM.116.2, 128, 141, 153); proof-like silver sheqel, 1985 
(KM.155); proof silver two sheqalim, 1982, 1983 (KM.117, 
130); silver sets of mint sheqel and proof two sheqalim, 
1982, 1983, 1984, 1985 (KM.123 & 124, 129 & 131, 144 
& 145, 161 & 162); combined total of 10.13 ounces of fi ne 
silver.   In cases and packets of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (10 
+ 4 sets)  

 $260 

   2477 
  Israel,   mint twenty fi ve lirot, 1978, silver fi fty lirot, 1979, 
silver one hundred lirot, 1979 (KM.94.1, 95, 103.1); mint 
silver half sheqel, 1984, 1985 (KM.140, 152); mint silver 
sheqel, 1980 (KM.110.1); mint silver twenty fi ve sheqel, 
1980 (KM.114.1); uncased silver fi ve lirot, 1960, 1966 
(KM.29, 46); piedfort mint sets, 1981 (2), 1982, 1983, mint 
sets, 1980, 1982, 1984, 1985; other base metal coins in 2x2 
holders (25); various medallions, 1980s (7), phone token and 
other souvenir items including money clip set with copy of 
ancient Jewish coin; card of eighteen trade coins 'Herzl' ten 
sheqalim.   Mostly uncirculated.  (53)   

 $120 

     

 2478* 
  Italy,   Milano, Gian Galeazzo Visconti, (1385-1402), silver 
Pegione, obv. S  ABROSIV'  MEDIOLAN, St. Ambrosius 
seated facing on throne, raising hand in benediction and 
holding crozier, rev.  GALEAZ  VICECOES  D  MEDIOLA?I, 
coiled man-eating serpent left; G-Z across fi eld, (Casellotti 2, 
Biaggi 1475).   Fine - very fi ne.                                                     

 $80 

     

 2479* 
  Italian States,   Emilia, Vittorio Emanuele, two lire, 1861F 
Firenze (KM. not listed).   Good fi ne and rare.   

 $500 
 Ex Peter McQuiggan Collection.  

   2480 
  Italy,   including Naples and Sicily, silver 120 grani, 1856 (KM.
C153c) (nEF); Parma, ten soldi, 1815 (KM.C27) (EF); also 
includes one lire, 1901R (KM.32); two lire, 1911R (KM.52) 
(gVF), others (3).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $400 
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 2481* 
  Italy,   Venice, Bartolomeo Gradenigo (1339-1342), AR 
grosso, obv. S.M.VENETI BA GRADENICO doge standing 
left, St. mark standing right, cross between, rev. IC XC Christ 
seated on throne, (Pao. 2 [p.28], Biaggi 2814, Papadopoli 
2.1; Scarfea 80.).   Weak on Doge's face, otherwise good 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Ephesus Numismatics, Durham NC, USA, with their ticket. 

   2482 
  Italy and Italian States,   half centesimos - ten lire, 1852-1955.   
Mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  (16)   

 $80 

     

part

 2483* 
  Italian Somaliland,   silver quarter rupia, 1910R, silver rupia, 
1910R (KM.4, 6).   The fi rst with small edge nick, otherwise 
nearly extremely fi ne, the second good very fi ne, both scarce 
in this condition.  (2)  

 $250 

 Ex L.Thornton Collection. 

   2484 
  Jamaica,   farthing - penny, 1871-1969 (24) some items 
include farthing, 1890H (nearly EF), 1937 (nearly Unc), 
1947 (nearly EF), halfpenny, 1905 (GVF), 1928 (GEF), 
penny, 1900 (VF), 1906 (EF) (KM.15, 27, 30, 22, 25, 17, 
23), also proof halfpenny and penny, 1969 (KM.41, 42); 
decimal coinage (4) including one dollar, 1982 (KM.76); 
Great Britain used in Jamaica, silver three halfpence, 1843 
(S.3915).   Fine - FDC.  (29)  

 $60 

   2485 
  Jamaica,   proof set, 1969 (KM.PS5) (case and packets 
moisture affected); fi ve shillings, 1966 (KM.40); proof silver 
ten dollars, 1972, 1974, 1975, 1978, 1979 (KM.60, 63a, 
66a, 75a, 80); proof silver twenty fi ve dollars, 1978 (KM.76); 
specimen silver ten dollars, 1972 (KM.60) (3); combined 
total of 14.38 ounces of silver.   Uncirculated - FDC.  (11)   

 $370 

   2486 
  Japan,   ten mon (Hoei Tsuho), undated (1708), 'chin' 
(precious) mark near rim (KM.57).   Very fi ne.    

 $80 

   2487 
  Japan,   silver bu (KM.C16a); silver shu (KM.C12); ten sen, 
year 30, 1897 (KM.Y23); another, year 43 (1910) (KM.Y20).   
Mostly extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

      

 2488* 
  Japan,   Meiji era, silver fi fty sen, Year 31 (1898), (KM.Y.25).   
Attractive golden toning with underlying mint bloom, choice 
uncirculated.    

 $300 

   2489 
  Japan,   fi fty yen, 1955-1966 (KM.Y.75, 76).   Mostly extremely 
fi ne - gem uncirculated.  (10)  

 $80 

   2490 
  Japan,   mint set, 1980 (KM.MS10); one hundred mon, 
undated (1835-70) (KM.C.7); half sen - fi fty sen, 1870s-
1940s (31); one yen - one hundred yen, 1940s-1970s (26), 
also silver one thousand yen, 1964 Olympics (KM.Y.80) 
(Unc).   Mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (59)   

 $100 

   2491 
  Japan,   a collection of various issues including the following 
KM.Y numbers 15, 20, 23 (EF M18), 24 (EF M38), 29 (EF 
M44), 31 (EF M42), 36.2 (EF T6), 37.2 (EF T63), 83 (3) etc.   
Fine - uncirculated, all in packets described.  (54)  

 $180 

   2492 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   mint set of seven coins, 1977 (Bruce 
X.MS1).   In packet of issue, uncirculated.   

 $200 

   2493 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   proof set of two, 1977 (Bruce X.PS1).   
In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $150 

   2494 
  Kiribati,   proof set, 1979 (KM.PS1), proof silver fi ve dollars, 
1979 (KM.8a); mint fi ve dollars, 1981 (KM.10); proof silver 
ten dollars, 1984 (KM.13).   The proofs in cases of issue, the 
1979 fi ve dollars case with foxing, otherwise uncirculated 
- FDC.  (4)  

 $60 

   2495 
  Lithuania,   centas, 1925, 1936, two centai, 1936, fi ve centai, 
1925 (2), 1936, ten centu, 1925 (2), twenty centu, 1925 (2), 
fi fty centu, 1925 (KM.71, 79, 80, 72 [2], 81, 73 [2], 74 [2], 
75); silver litas, 1925, two litu, 1925, fi ve litai, 1925, 1936, 
ten litu, 1936, 1938 (KM.76, 77, 78, 82, 83, 84).   One very 
good but mostly fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (17)  

 $190 

   2496 
  Luxembourg,   one hundred francs, ND (1946) (2) restrike 
(KM.49), 1964 (5) (KM.54).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(7)  

 $100 
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   2497 
  Malta,   proof sets, 1976, 1979 (KM.PS2, 7); mint silver four 
pounds, 1974, two pounds, 1972, one pound, 1972, 1973, 
also base metal ten cents, 1972, fi fty cents, 1972 (KM.25, 
14, 13, 19, 11, 12); Great Britain coins as used in Malta, 
one third of farthings, 1835, 1902 (2), 1913 (S.3850, 3993, 
4062).   The last coins good very fi ne - good extremely fi ne, 
the rest uncirculated - FDC.  (12)  

 $270 

     

 2498* 
  Mauritius,   Queen Victoria, bronze proof cent, 1877 (KM.7).   
FDC and rare.    

 $300 

   2499 
  Mauritius,   one cent - fi fty rupees, 1877-1981, noted several 
better coins including two cents, 1923 (KM.13) (EF), also 
proof silver twenty fi ve rupees, 1975, 1977 (KM.40a, 43a) 
and proof silver fi fty rupees, 1975 (KM.41a).   The 1977 proof 
coin in case of issue, fi ne - FDC.  (36)   

 $120 

    

  

 2500* 
  Mexico,   Philip IV (1621-1665), cob four reales, date off 
fl an, but issued 1610-1614, Mexico City Mint, assayer F, 
(12.29gm), (KM.37.2); Spain, Philip IV (1621-1665), cob 
two reales, clearly dated 1624, uncertain mint, assayer -, 
(6.76gm).   Fine, weak in places, both rare.  (2)   

 $200 

     

 2501* 
  Mexico,   Charles III, silver eight reales, 1782FF, Mexico City 
Mint (KM.106.2).   Good very fi ne.    

 $180 

   2502 
  Mexico,   Charles IV, silver eight reales, Mexico City Mint, 
1804TH, other issues from Costa Rica, British Caribbean 
Territories, Brazil, Ecuador, Chile silver fi fty cents 1872, 
Mexico.   First coin nearly very fi ne, others extremely fi ne 
or better.  (13)   

 $250 

     

 2503* 
  Mexico,   silver eight reales, Zacatecas Mint, 1884Zs JS 
(KM.377.13).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $350 

 Slabbed by NGC as MS63.  

     

 2504* 
  Mexico,   Republic, silver peso, 1902/1AM overdate Mexico 
Mint (KM.409.2).   Mint bloom, virtually uncirculated and 
scarce.   

 $500 

   2505 
  Mexico,   peso, 1934 (KM.455), 1962, 1963, 1966 (KM.459); 
fi ve pesos, 1956, 1957 (KM.469, 470), 1959 (KM.471); 
ten pesos, 1956 (KM.475); twenty fi ve pesos, 1968 (2) 
(KM.479.1).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $120 

     

 2506* 
  Nepal,   piedfort proof silver one hundred rupees (1981) (KM.
P1).   FDC and rare, only 88 struck.    

 $500 
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 2507* 
  Netherlands,   West Friesland, silver three gulden, 1763 
(KM.141.1).   Good very fi ne.    

 $250 

   2508 
  Netherlands,   two and a half gulden, 1858, half gulden, 1905 
(KM.82, 121.2).   Good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $90 

   2509 
  Netherlands,   one cent - two and a half gulden, 1878-1982, 
noted two and a half cents, 1883 (KM.108) (scarce), silver 
two and a half gulden, 1870, 1939, 1963 (KM.82, 165, 185).   
Good - uncirculated.  (39)   

 $100 

   2510 
  Netherlands, two and a half gulden,   1930 (3), 1931 (4), 
1932 (3), 1937 (KM.165); Netherlands East Indies, 1943D 
(KM.331).   Very good - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $150 

   2511 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Batavian issue, emergency coinage, 
copper half stuivers, 1644, (KM.31, Scholten 18).   Two with 
dark tone, others brown, all with clear dates, fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (6)   

 $250 

   2512 
  Netherlands East Indies,   duit, 1734, 1747, 1786 (KM.70, 
152.2, 152.3), one tenth - one gulden, 1907-1945 (21) 
includes several silver issues; Island of Sumatra, East India 
Company, keping, 1804 (KM.263), Batavian Republic, 
quarter stuiver, 1825S, 1826S, half stuiver, 1821S (KM.287 
[2], 285), Indonesia (5).   Good - uncirculated.  (35)    

 $50 

   2513 
  Netherlands East Indies,   copper duits, Utrecht 1766, 1786, 
1788, 1790 (10) (KM.111.1); Gelderland 1789, 1806 
(KM.50.2).   Very good - very fi ne.  (15)   

 $70 

   2514 
  Netherlands,   silver two stivers, Holland, 1722, 1744, 1755 
(2), 1758, 1763, 1769, 1770, 1772, 1775, 1778, 1780, 
1787-89, 1790 (2), 1791 (2), 1792; Utrecht, 1785, 1786; 
Westfriesland 1791; Zeeland 1732, 1733, 1737, 1745, 
1750, 1754 (KM.48, 112a, 106.2, 59).   Very good - very 
fi ne.  (29)  

 $300 

   2515 
  Netherlands,   (as used in Ceylon and Sri Lanka), under 
Dutch rule, silver two stivers, various provinces, Gelderland, 
1789, Holland, 1724, 1735, 1766, 1792 (2), Zeeland, 1738, 
(KM.107, 48, 59); copper Netherland East Indies, VOC half 
duit, 1755, Utrecht, (KM.112/1); Batavian issue, emergency 
coinage, copper half stuivers, 1644 (KM.31); silvered cast 
copy of an unpublished two stivers of Colombo Mint, 1783, 
C for Colombo over VOC (9.49gm)(cf.KM.29 [in copper 
Jaffa].   Fine - very fi ne.  (12)   

 $180 

     

 2516* 
  New Hebrides,   fantasy coinage, proof fi ve hundred francs in 
nickel-brass, 1979 Year of the Child (Bruce X.2).   Multiple 
hairmarks in obverse fi eld, otherwise FDC and scarce.    

 $100 

   2517 
  Nigeria,   proof set, 1959 (blue case), 1973 (KM.PS2, 3); 
other coins, all 1959, halfpenny, penny (3), shilling; also, 
Biafra, shilling, 1969 (KM.2) (Unc).   The fi rst two sets scarce, 
the plastic in fi rst set sweated as usual, otherwise very fi ne 
- FDC.  (8)   

 $50 

   2518 
  Norway,   half ore - two ore, 1654-1870.   Very good - good 
very fi ne.  (6)   

 $150 

   2519 
  Norway,   one ore - fi ve kroner, 1876-1978 (17), noted ten 
ore, 1889, 1892 (2), 1898 (KM.350) (VF; F; VF; VF); twenty 
fi ve ore, 1876 (KM.354) (good F); fi fty ore, 1888 (KM.356) 
(VF and scarce); two kroner, 1900 (KM.359).   Nearly fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (17)   

 $250 

   2520 
  Palestine,   twenty mils, 1933, 1935, silver one hundred mils 
(KM.5 [2], 7); also a Middle East 50 token, 1946.   The fi rst 
three good very fi ne - good extremely fi ne, the last very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

   2521 
  Panama,   one balboa, 1947 (KM.13).   Extremely fine - 
uncirculated.  (20)  

 $420 

   2522 
  Panama,   proof silver twenty balboas, 1974 (KM.31).   In box 
of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $100 
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   2523 
  Panama,   proof set 1975; USA proof set 1971, Australia, 
proof set, 1994.   In cases of issue, FDC.  (3)  

 $100 

   2524 
  Panama,   two coin silver proof set of two and a half 
centesimos and twenty balboas, 1976 (KM.PS17).   In case 
of issue, card holder for coins damaged, coins FDC.    

 $100 

   2525 
  Philippines,   ten centesimos, 1885 (KM.148); half centavo 
- fi fty centavos, 1904-1966 (23, includes several silver 
issues); half peso, 1961 (2) (KM.191); peso, 1903S, 1907S, 
1947, 1961, 1963, 1964, 1967 (KM.168, 172, 185, 192, 
193, 194, 195); piso, 1969 (KM.201); five piso, 1975 
(KM.210.1); twenty fi ve piso, 1974 (KM.204), combined 
total of 8.41 ounces of fi ne silver.   A few fi ne but mostly very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (36)  

 $250 

   2526 
  Philippines,   proof sets, 1975, 1977, 1978, 1979 (2 coin 
set), 1981, 1982, 1983 (KM.PS8, 11, 12, 15, 17, 19, 20), 
combined total of 7.30 ounces of fi ne silver.   In cases of 
issue, some of these and certifi cates with foxing, otherwise 
FDC.  (7)   

 $190 

   2527 
  Poland,   one grosz - twenty zlotych, 1923-1980, includes 
several silver issues particularly one - ten zlotych, 1920s-
1930s.   Mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  (63)   

 $180 

   2528 
  Poland,   1932-1934, two zlotych (250) (KM.Y20); five 
zlotych (100) (KM.Y21) and ten zlotych (30) (KM.Y22) 
mixed quantities of assorted dates. Total weight 2.8kg of 
.  750 silver, good - very fi ne.  (380)  

 $2,000 

   2529 
  Poland,   two zlotych, 1933 (KM.Y20), 1934 (6) (KM.Y27), 
1936 (36) (KM.Y30).   Fine - good very fi ne.  (43)  

 $180 

   2530 
  Poland,   fi ve zlotych, 1928, 1930 (KM.Y.18, 19.1); ten 
zlotych, 1964, 1965 (3, different) (KM.Y.52, 51, 54, 55); 
fi fty zlotych, 1972 (proof), 1980 (2, different), 1981 (KM.
Y.66, 114, 117, 122); proof one hundred zlotych, 1974, 
1975, 1976 (2, different) (KM.71, 78, 82, 84); two hundred 
zlotych, 1974, 1975, 1976 (KM.Y.72, 79, 86).   Several silver 
issues, the fi rst two very fi ne, the rest mostly uncirculated 
- FDC.  (17)  

 $190 

   2531 
  Poland,   ten zlotych, 1932 (12), 1933 (2) (KM.Y22); fi ve 
zlotych, 1932, 1933 (4), 1934 (3) (KM.Y21), 1934 (KM.
Y25), 1934, 1935, 1936 (2) (KM.Y28).   Good - fi ne.  (28)  

 $350 

   2532 
  Poland,   ten zlotych, 1935 (6), 1936 (5), 1937, 1938, 1939 
(KM.Y29); fi ve zlotych, 1934 (KM.Y25), 1934 (3), 1935 (6), 
1936 (4), 1938 (2) (KM.Y28).   Very good - very fi ne.  (30)  

 $370 

   2533 
  Poland,   silver two hundred zlotych, 1974 (6), 1975 (8), 1976 
(8) (KM.Y.72, 79, 86), 6.86 ounces of fi ne silver.   Extremely 
fi ne.  (22)   

 $240 

   2534 
  Portugal,   one hundred reis - two and a half escudos, 1861-
1947, all silver coins (KM.497, 561, 580 [3]).   Very fi ne 
- good very fi ne.  (5)   

 $70 

   2535 
  Portugal,   fi fty centavos (7) and one escudo (4), 1927-1931, 
all scarce (KM.577, 578).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (11)   

 $100 

   2536 
  Portugal and mostly Portuguese colonial,   noted one macuta 
of Portuguese Angola 1860 (KM.58) (gF), other issues many 
brilliant uncirculated from Angola, Cape Verde Islands, 
Macau, Mozambique, Portuguese India; noted Portugal ten 
reis 1884 (BU).   An interesting lot, good fi ne - uncirculated.  
(33)  

 $250 

     

 2537* 
  Romania,   proof fi ve Bani 1867, struck at the Heaton Mint 
in Birmingham England, (KM.3.1).   Proof or specimen strike, 
brilliant about FDC.   

 $80 

   2538 
  Romania,   one hundred thousand lei, 1946 (7) (KM.71); 
fi ve hundred lei, 1941 (KM.60).   Nearly extremely fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $130 

     

 2539* 
  Russia,   Anna, silver rouble, 1732, variety with normal cross 
on orb, no cross on sceptre and reversed N in obverse legend, 
(KM.192.1, Sev.1096; Diakov 15).   Double struck on parts of 
the obverse legend, several minor surface scratches or marks, 
otherwise extremely fi ne/nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $2,500 
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 2540* 
  Russia,   Anna, silver rouble, 1733, variety with no brooch 
on chest, no dot at end of obverse legend, (KM.192.1, Bitkin 
61, Sev.1132; cf.Diakov 14).   Several minor surface scratches 
or marks, otherwise good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $1,000 

      

 2541* 
  Russia,   Anna, silver rouble, 1736, no pearls on dress and 
straps missing on left shoulder (KM.197, Sev.1222; Diakov 
1.1).   Weakness on hair, otherwise good very fi ne/extremely 
fi ne and rare.     

 $2,300 

     

 2542* 
  Russia,   Elizabeth, silver rouble, 1751, variety with no brooch 
on chest, no dot at end of obverse legend, (KM.C.19.4, Bitkin 
266, Sev.1571; Diakov 243).   Several minor surface marks, 
otherwise very fi ne/good very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $1,000 

      

 2543* 
  Russia,   Elizabeth, silver rouble 1753RI, St. Petersburg (KM.
C.19.5).   Scratched, carbon fl ecked fl an, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection.  

   2544 
  Russia,   Catherine II, large copper fi ve kopecks, 1777EM, 
1788EM, 1790AM, 1791AM, (KM.C59.2, C59.3).   Very 
fi ne.  (4)   

 $200 

     

 2545* 
  Russia,   Nicholas I, Novodel commemorative one and a half 
roubles, 1836, (31.27 grams), known as the Family Rouble, 
obv. designers initials NY below, bust of Nicholas I right, 
rev. bust of Empress Alexandra in the centre, facing right, 
surrounded by busts of the Royal children with no circles, 
(KM.C172.2, Bitkin H889, Severin 3181).   Light marks, 
especially in front of the bust of the Tsar, brilliant, extremely 
fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $80,000 

 The Classic coin of the Russian nineteenth century series. The diagnostic 
break in the reverse die is clearly visible between 4 and 5 o'clock, and denotes 
this piece as the Novodel issue. 



257

     

 2546* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, copper kopek, 1913 (KM.Y.9.2).   Full 
mint red, uncirculated.    

 $100 

   2547 
  Russia,   including USSR, partial type collection, c1880s-
1960s, includes several silver issues.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(49)  

 $250 
 Ex Mark Marshan Collection.  

   2548 
  Sarawak,   quarter cent - fi fty cents, 1863-1937, includes 
several scarce issues, noted quarter cent, 1870 (KM.4) (GVF); 
half cent, 1870 (KM.2) (nearly EF); one cent, 1863 (KM.3) 
(F); fi ve cents, 1913H (KM.5) (VF); ten cents, 1913H, 
1920H (KM.9, 15) (good F; F); twenty cents, 1910H, 1927H 
(KM.10, 17a) (VF, nearly VF); fi fty cents, 1927H (KM.19) 
(VF); also a copy in brass of the scarce keping token, AH1247 
(KM.Tn1a).   Nearly fi ne - good very fi ne.  (21)   

 $400 

     

 2549* 
  Sarawak,   Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, copper half cent, 
1870H (KM.5).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 2550* 
  Sarawak,   Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, silver ten cents, 
1910H (KM.9).   Toned, uncirculated and rare.     

 $250 

     

 2551* 
  Sarawak,   Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, silver ten cents, 
1915H (KM.9).   Toned, uncirculated and rare.     

 $350 

     

 2552* 
  Sarawak,   Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, silver twenty 
cents, 1900H (KM.10).   Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated 
and rare.     

 $260 

     

 2553* 
  Sarawak,   Rajah Charles Johnson Brooke, silver twenty cents, 
1915H (KM.10).   Lightly toned, uncirculated and rare.     

 $1,000 

   2554 
  Scandinavia coinage,   half skilling - twenty fi ve ore, 1802-
1932, includes Norway KM.378, 382 and 383.   Mostly fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (35)  

 $220 

   2555 
  Scandinavia coinage,   fi ve ore, 1876-1941, noted scarce 
Norway fi ve ore, 1917 (KM.368a).   Very good - good very 
fi ne.  (23)   

 $200 

     

 2556* 
  Sierra Leone,   bronzed copper proof cent, 1791, edge plain 
with evidence of collar segments, indents like an engrailed 
edge (Vice FT9A; KM.1).   Underlying brilliance, nearly 
FDC.   

 $200 
 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection (probably from Vincent Read). 

   2557 
  Singapore,   proof sets, 1972-1983, 1986, 1987, 1989 plus 
extra 1972, 1977 and 1979.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC the 1972 scarce.  (18)   

 $1,000 

   2558 
  Singapore,   proof sets, 1977, 1984 (KM.PS10, 17); mint sets, 
1967, 1981 (KM.MS1, 17).   In cases and packets of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (4)  

 $100 

   2559 
  Singapore,   proof silver dollars 1976, 1977, 1978 (KM.64); 
proof silver fi ve dollars, 1984 (KM.32a); proof silver ten 
dollars, 1972-1980, 1982 plus Asean 1967-77, and extra 
1972 (KM.9/23a); proof silver fi fty dollars, 1980 (KM.18).   
In cases of issue, with certifi cates, FDC.  (17)   

 $500 

   2560 
  Singapore,   proof silver ten dollars, 1974, 1977, 1984 
(KM.9.2a, 154, 33a); proof silver fi ve dollars, undated (1984) 
(KM.32a); proof silver one dollar, 1977 (KM.6a); mint silver 
ten dollars, 1973, 1975, 1977, 1978, cupro nickel issue, 
1983 Pig (KM.9.2, 11, 16, 17.1, 26); mint silver fi ve dollars, 
1973, cupro nickel issues, 1981, 1982 (KM.73, 81, 82); other 
coins in 2x2 holders, one cent - one dollar (10).   In cases and 
packets of issue, 1977 proof one dollar case and certifi cate 
with spot of foxing, the loose coins nearly extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated, the rest uncirculated - FDC.  (23)  

 $230 
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   2561 
  Solomon Islands,   proof sets, 1978, 1979, 1982 (KM.PS2, 3, 
6); fantasy coinage, proof fi ne silver and gold plated thirty 
dollars, 1975 (Bruce X.1) (2); proof silver ten dollars, 1984 
(KM.20); mint one dollar, 1984 (KM.19); mint fi fty cents, 
1988 (KM.23); other coins, one cent - one dollar, 1977-1980 
(14), combined total of 5.25 ounces of fi ne silver.   Mostly in 
cases and packets of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (22)  

 $140 

   2562 
  South Africa,   ZAR, penny - fi ve shillings, 1892-1897, mainly 
silver issues including fi ve shillings, 1892 (KM.8.1).   Mostly 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (18)   

 $100 

   2563 
  South Africa,   ZAR, pennies, 1894, 1898 (2), shilling, 1896, 
two shillings, 1897, two and a half shillings, 1894 (KM.2, 5, 
6, 7); Union, penny, 1940, shilling, 1956, fl orin, 1924, two 
and a half shillings, 1954, fi ve shillings, 1960 (KM.25, 49, 
18, 51, 55); decimal coinage, one cent, 1964 (Unc), silver 
rand, 1966, 1967 Afrikaans legend, 1969 (KM.57, 71.1, 
72.2, 80.1).   The 1896 shilling very good, the rest very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (15)  

 $120 

   2564 
  South Africa,   Union, farthings - fi ve shillings and half cent 
- rand, 1947-1979, several proof issues, includes silver crown 
size (8) and silver rand (6).   Extremely fi ne - FDC.  (21)  

 $250 

   2565 
  South Africa,   Union, crowns, 1948, 1949 (KM.40.1), 1951 
(KM.40.2), 1952 (KM.41), 1953, 1956, 1958 (KM.52), 1963 
(2) (KM.62).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $130 

   2566 
  South Africa,   Union, proof sets, 1952, 1966, 1969, 1972, 
1975 (KM.PS25, 66, 75, 84, 93), the last four sets missing the 
gold coins.   In cases of issue, the 1952 case marked, all copper 
toned as well as a few other coins, otherwise FDC.  (5)  

 $70 

   2567 
  South Africa,   Union, farthing - two and a half shillings, 
1923-1960 (77) mostly silver issues, includes several coins 
in VF-EF and a few Unc; decimal coinage, half cent - fi fty 
cents, 1961-1974 (25).   Fine - uncirculated.  (102)   

 $300 

   2568 
  South America,   an assortment of coins from the following 
countries, Argentina (15); Brazil (72); Colombia (2); 
Dominican Republic (2); Ecuador (2) noted two decimos, 
1895TF (KM51.4); Guatemala (3) includes two reales, 
1873P (KM.149); Haiti (3) includes twenty centimes, 1881 
(KM.45); Honduras (3); Mexico (11) noted peso, 1963, 
1964 (KM.459), fi ve pesos, 1952 (KM.467); Nicaragua (1); 
Panama (7) noted ten centesimos, 1904 (KM.3), quarter 
balboa, 1953 (KM.19); Paraguay (3); Uruguay (4); Venezuela 
(4) noted two bolivares, 1935 (nearly EF) (KM.Y.23).   Good 
- uncirculated.  (132)  

 $60 

   2569 
  South East Asia coinage,   Burma, fi ve and ten pyas, 1952-
1966 (4); Cambodia, ten, twenty and fi fty sen, 1959 (3) (all 
Unc); Laos, ten (2), twenty and fi fty cents, 1952 (4) (all Unc); 
Nepal, paisa - twenty fi ve paisa, 1958-1971 (6); Thailand, 
1800s-1977 (23) noted one eighth baht, 1876-1900 (KM.
Y32), one att (2), two atts (KM.Y22 [2], 23), bullet money, 
baht, Rama IV 1851-88 (14.9gm) and another of the 
Ayudhya Dynasty, wheel and lotus marks (14.4gm) (Le May 
plate XVIII, fi g 4; Thai Coins by Graham & Winkler p81).   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (40)  

 $50 

   2570 
  South East Asia coinage,   Korea (North), fi ve fun, Yr 505 
(1896), quarter yang, Yr 2 (1898), one chon, Yr 10 (1906), 
ten chon, Yr 4 (1910) (KM.1108, 1117, 1125, 1139); Korea 
(South), fi fty hwan - one hundred won, 1959-1975 (4); 
Vietnam, (United Dai Nam), rebel cast copper sixty van, 
1740-1787 (cleaned and holed at edge), (North), xu, 1958 
(KM.5), (South), ten su - twenty dong, 1953-1968 (10).   Very 
good - uncirculated.  (20)  

 $50 

     

 2571* 
  Southern Rhodesia,   George VI, silver sixpence, 1946 
(KM.16a).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 2572* 
  Southern Rhodesia,   George VI, silver two shillings, 1946 
(KM.19a).   Uncirculated and very rare, the key date.    

 $500 

     

 2573* 
  Spain,   Jaime III (1324-1343), silver dinero or diner, issue for 
Majorca (Mallorca), obv. facing bust, REX MAJORICARVM, 
rev. cross with long arm, around IACOBVS DEI GRA, 
(Cayon ME 2051, Burgos 1393).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Jaime III was expelled from the island of Mallorca in 1343 by the Aragonese. 
In 1349 he launched an invasion to reclaim his throne, but fell in battle.  
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   2574 
  Spain,   Henry IV, (1454-1474), billon half blanca or one 
maravedi, Seville Mint, (1.53gm), obv. castle within frame, 
rev. lion rampant within frame, (Cayon 1705); Spanish 
Netherlands, Philip IV (1621-1665), silver escalin or 6 sols, 
1623, Brabant Mint, (4.85gm), obv. face (as mintmark), 
lion rampant to left shield before, rev. crowned arms, 16 
23 across, (VG & H 333-3).   Fine - nearly very fi ne, both 
scarce.  (2)  

 $80 

     

 2575* 
  Spain,   Philip IV (1621-1665), cob eight reales, clearly dated 
1631, Seville Mint, assayer R, (23.54gm), (KM.134).   Fine, 
weak in places, very rare.    

 $170 

     

 2576* 
  Spain,   Joseph Napoleon, silver twenty reales, 1811AI, 
Madrid (KM.551.2).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Gorny & Mosch Sale 12 (14 October 2002). 

     

 2577* 
  Spain,   Isabel, silver twenty reales, 1855 (KM.593.2).   
Cleaned, very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 2578* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, copper cent, 1862 
(KM.6).   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $180 

     

 2579* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, copper half cent, 1872H 
(KM.8).   Chocolate patina, nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $320 

     

 2580* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, bronze cent, 1884 
(KM.9a).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $90 

     

 2581* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, bronze cent, 1872H 
(KM.9).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $90 

     

 2582* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver fi ve cents, 1893 
(KM.10).   Lightly toned, uncirculated and scarce.   

 $200 



260

     

 2583* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver fi ve cents, 1894 
(KM.10).   Lightly toned, uncirculated and scarce.   

 $160 

     

 2584* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1894 
(KM.11).   Lightly toned, uncirculated and scarce.   

 $220 

     

 2585* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver ten cents, 1900 
(KM.11).   Toned, uncirculated and scarce.   

 $220 

     

 2586* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents, 1894 
(KM.12).   Lightly toned, uncirculated and scarce.   

 $230 

     

 2587* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, bronze quarter cent, 
1889 (KM.14).   Much mint red, nearly uncirculated and 
rare thus.   

 $340 

     

 2588* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, bronze half cent, 1889 
(KM.15).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 2589* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, bronze proof half cent, 
1891 (KM.15).   Minor surface marks on obverse, nearly 
FDC and rare.   

 $1,200 

     

 2590* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, bronze quarter cent, 1889 
(KM.17).   Nearly full mint red, uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $200 

   2591 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, silver ten cents, 1909B 
(KM.21a), George V, silver, twenty cents, 1919B (KM.30a); 
Malaya, George VI, cupro-nickel, ten cents, 1949 (KM.8), 
silver twenty cents, 1943 (KM.5a); Malaya & British Borneo, 
bronze cent, 1962 (KM.6).   Fine - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $50 

     

 2592* 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, silver dollar, 1903 (KM.25).   
Good very fi ne/extremely fi ne.     

 $170 

   2593 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, silver dollar, 1907H 
(KM.26).   Cleaned, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $60 

   2594 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, silver dollar, 1919 (KM.33).   
Very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 2595* 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, proof silver dollar, 1919 
(restrike)(KM.33).   FDC.    

 $150 



261

     

 2596* 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, proof silver dollar, 1920 
(restrike)(KM.33).   FDC.    

 $150 

   2597 
  Straits Settlements,   partial type collection, 1845-1935, 
includes several silver issues.   One coin poor, the rest fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $140 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection.  

   2598 
  Straits Settlements,   quarter cent - one dollar, 1845-1935, 
some items include quarter cent, 1845, 1889, 1905, 1908 
(2), 1916 (4) (KM.1, 14, 17 [3], 27 [4]); half cent, 1845 (2), 
1872H (VF), 1908, 1932 (2 , one toned Unc) (KM.2 [2], 
8, 18, 37 [2] ); one cent, 1901 (KM.16); fi ve cents, 1901 
(KM.10); ten cents, 1909 (GVF) (KM.21a); twenty cents, 
1901 (GEF), 1903 (GVF) (KM.12, 22); fi fty cents, 1896, 
1908H (KM.13, 24); one dollar, 1904, 1907, 1907H, 1920 
(EF).   Mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  (50)   

 $600 

      

 2599* 
  Sudan,   Revolutionary coinage of Mohammed Ahmed, silver 
twenty piastres, AH 1302 (1885), (KM.2, M.1346).   Fine 
and rare.   

 $200 

  Mohammad Ahmad bin Abd Allah (August 12, 1844 - June 22, 1885) was 
a religious leader of the Samaniyya order in Sudan who, on June 29, 1881, 
proclaimed himself as the Mahdi or messianic redeemer of the Islamic faith. 
His proclamation came during a period of widespread resentment among the 
Sudanese population of the oppressive policies of the Turco-Egyptian rulers, 
and capitalized on the messianic beliefs popular among the various Sudanese 
religious sects of the time.  From his announcement of the Mahdiyya in June 
1881 until the fall of Khartoum in January 1885, Mohammad Ahmad led a 
successful military campaign against the Turco-Egyptian government of the 
Sudan (known as the Turkiyah). During this period, many of the theological 
and political doctrines of the Mahdiyya were established and promulgated 
among the growing ranks of the Mahdi's supporters. After Mohammad 
Ahmad's unexpected death on 22 June 1885, a mere six months after the 
conquest of Khartoum, his chief deputy, Abdullah ibn Mohammad took 
over the administration of the nascent Mahdist state. This rare issue of these 
silver twenty piastres took place after the fall of Khartoum and before his 
death in June 1885.  

   2600 
  Sweden,   Oscar II, two kronor, 1892EB, one krona, 1907EB 
(KM.761, 772).   Fine; fi ne/very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

     

 2601* 
  Sweden,   Oscar II, silver two kronor, 1897 (KM.761).   
Extremely fi ne, scarce.    

 $280 

   2602 
  Switzerland,   ten and twenty rappen, 1851BB (KM.6, 7).   
Fine and scarce.  (2)   

 $100 

   2603 
  Switzerland,   two - twenty rappen, 1851-1992, noted 1925 
and 1929 twenty rappen coins as uncirculated.   Mostly fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (95)  

 $80 

   2604 
  Thailand,   Lannathai Kingdom, (14-16th century), silver 
'Ka-Kim' Tamlung or silver bar split and folded back to join 
at ends (four baht), (62.2 grams) with stamps of Chakra, 
Chiengmai, Chiengsen, on both both sides and base, (Le 
May Pl.III,1, M.2753).   Very fi ne.    

 $150 

   2605 
  Thailand,   Rama I (1782-1809), Rama II (1809-1824), Rama 
III (1824-1851), silver tamlungs of one baht, (average 15 
grams), Rama I unicorn type (4) and chakra, (KM.C13); 
Rama II krut type (2) and chakra (KM.C20); Rama III Prasat 
type (6) and chakra (KM.C47).   Several mounted with ring 
mounts or rings removed, otherwise fi ne - very fi ne and 
scarce.  (12)  

 $200 

   2606 
  Thailand,   bullet coinage, silver half baht of various rulers 
(average weight 7 grams, mostly pf Rama III (1824-1851) 
and Rama IV (1851-1868), (mostly KM.C46).   Fine - very 
fi ne, mostly with attached ring supports.  (16)  

 $120 

   2607 
  Thailand,   bullet coinage, silver quarter baht of various rulers 
(average weight 3.7 grams, of Rama III (1824-1851) (2) and 
Rama IV (1851-1868) (3), (KM.C125, C135); silver eighth 
baht (average weight 1.8 grams) (5), silver sixteenth baht (4) 
various types, India fanams (2) from Travancore and Cochin.   
Fine - very fi ne, several with attached ring supports.  (16)  

 $80 

   2608 
  Thailand,   bullet money, Rama IV, half baht (7.4gm), one 
baht (2, 15.1gm, 15.2gm).   Very fi ne or better.  (3)   

 $90 
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   2609 
  Thailand,   Rama IV (1851-1868), silver bullet coinage, two 
salu'ng (half baht) (5) (C.136); one salu'ng (quarter baht) 
(C.135).   All with mounts for use as buttons, fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   2610 
  Thailand,   Rama IV (1851-1868), silver tamlung of one baht, 
(average 15 grams), type with Mongkut, eight dots and 
central dot in Chakra, (issued c.1851-1862), (KM.C127, 
C137) and one uncertain type with unusual symbols.   One 
holed, otherwise very fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

     

 2611* 
  Thailand,   Rama IV (1851-1868), silver tamlung of two baht, 
(30.4 grams), type with Mongkut and eight dots and central 
dot in Chakra, (issued c.1851-1862), (KM.C138.1).   Good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

     

 2612* 
  Thailand,   Rama IV (1851-1868), silver tamlung of four 
baht, (61.2 grams), type with Mongkut and variety with 
eight dots and central dot in Chakra, (issued c.1851-1862), 
(KM.C139.1).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

   2613 
  Tokelau,   proof silver tala, 1978-1982 (KM.1a-5a); mint 
tala, 1979, 1982 (KM.2, 5); mint fi ve tala, 1999 (KM.11); 
combined total of over four ounces of fi ne silver.   Uncirculated 
- FDC.  (8)   

 $100 

   2614 
  Tonga,   mint sets, one, two, fi ve, ten and twenty seniti, 
one pa'anga, 1967 (KM.4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11), 45 of each coin. 
Uncirculated.   (270, 2. 7kg)  

 $200 

   2615 
  Tonga,   proof set, 1967 (2, different), 1968 (PS 3, 4, 5); two 
coin set, 1968 counterstamped '1969 Oil Commemorative' 
(KM.34, 38); two pa'anga, 1980 (KM.63) (2); pa'anga, 
1967, 1979, 1980, 1983 (KM.11, 60, 62, 80); fi fty seniti, 
1975 (KM.47); other minors (3).   The fi rst three sets in boxes 
and cloth packets as issued, a few coins extremely fi ne but 
mostly uncirculated - FDC.  (14)  

 $50 

   2616 
  Trinidad and Tobago,   proof sets, 1971, 1973, 1975, 1977, 
1982 (KM.PS3, 7, 10, 12, 18); mint fi fty cents, 1979 (KM.33); 
mint one dollar, 1979 (KM.38); proof silver fi ve dollars, 1972 
(KM.15) (no case); proof silver ten dollars, 1972 (KM.16), 
combined total of 6.84 ounces of fi ne silver.   In cases of issue 
except as indicated, some with foxing, the two minor coins 
with toning, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (9)  

 $220 

   2617 
  Turkey,   silver twenty kurush, Abdul Aziz, (1861-1876) 
1277/2; 1277/15 (KM.693); Abdul Hamid II (1876-1909), 
1293/2 (2) (KM.722); Muhammad V (1909-1918), 1327/9 
(4) (KM.780); Republic, silver ten lira 1960 (KM.894); 
Sudan, Abdullah ibn Mohammed (1885-1896), silver twenty 
piastres 1304/4 (1886-7) (KM.7.1, M.1347).   Fine - good 
very fi ne, the Sudan issue very scarce.  (10)  

 $200 

   2618 
  Turkey,   a collection of various issues including the following 
KM numbers 589, 599, 653, 667.3 (2), 671, 700, 701, 728, 
735 (3), 736, 750 (year 4), 837, 863, 896.   Several holed, 
good - uncirculated, all in packets described.  (35)  

 $80 

   2619 
  Tuvalu,   Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof one ounce silver and 
enamel one dollar, 2006 Captain Cook (KM.58), proof one 
ounce silver with copper centrepiece, 2006 Australia 1923 
Halfpenny (2) (KM.-).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (3)  

 $100 

    

part 

 2620* 
  Tuvalu,   Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Australian Deadly and 
Dangerous Series, proof one ounce silver and enamel one 
dollar, 2006 Red Back Spider, 2007 Great White Shark, 
2008 Blue Ringed Octopus, 2009 Saltwater Crocodile, 2010 
Eastern Brown Snake (KM.68, 62, 76, 87, -).   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, the fi rst coin very scarce and sought 
after, FDC.  (5)  

 $500 

   2621 
  Tuvalu,   Elizabeth II, Fighting Ships of WWII by Perth Mint, 
proof one ounce silver and enamel one dollar set of fi ve, 2007 
(KM.63-67), fi ve ounces of fi ne silver.   In decorated timber 
case of issue with certifi cate number 380, FDC.   

 $150 

   2622 
  Tuvalu,   Elizabeth II, Fighter Planes of WWII by Perth Mint, 
proof one ounce silver and enamel one dollar set of fi ve, 2008 
(KM.-), fi ve ounces of fi ne silver.   In timber case of issue with 
certifi cate number 511, FDC.   

 $150  


